geographic regions and assess whether our plan to return to profitability is on target. Accordingly, we believe EBIT is useful in allowing for greater transparency
of our core operations and it is therefore used by management in its financial and operational decision-making.

68

Table of Contents

While management believes that EBIT provides useful information, it is not an operating measure under U. S. GAAP, and there are limitations associated
with its use. Our calculation of EBIT may not be completely comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies due to potential differences between
companies in the method of calculation. As a result, the use of EBIT has limitations and should not be considered in isolation from, or as a substitute for, other
measures such as Net income (loss) or Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders. Due to these limitations, EBIT is used as a supplement to U. S.
GAAP measures.

The following table summarizes the reconciliation of Income (loss) attributable to stockholders before interest and taxes to Net income (loss) attributable to
stockholders for each of our operating segments (dollars in millions):

  Successor   Predecessor

Six Months
Ended

June  30,
2010

July 10, 2009
Through

December 31,
2009

January 1, 2009
Through
July  9,

2009

Six Months
Ended

June  30,
2009

Year Ended
December 31,

2008

Year Ended
December 31,

2007
Operating segments

GMNA (a)  $2,810   70.1%  $(4,820)  108.6%   $ (11,092)  74.6%  $(10,452)  75.4%  $(12,203)  85.0%  $ 1,876   55.5%
GMIO (a)   1,838   45.8%   1,196   (26.9)%   (964)  6.5%   (699)  5.0%   471   (3.3)%   1,947   57.7%
GME (a)   (637)  (15.9)%   (814)  18.3%   (2,815)  18.9%   (2,711)  19.6%   (2,625)  18.3%   (447)  (13.2)%

Total operating segments   4,011   100%   (4,438)  100%   (14,871)  100%   (13,862)  100%   (14,357)  100%   3,376   100%

Corporate and eliminations (b)(c)   (154)   (349)   128,068   (1,145)   (12,950)   (3,207)

Earnings (loss) before interest and taxes   3,857   (4,787)   113,197   (15,007)   (27,307)   169
Interest income   204   184   183   173   655   1,228
Interest expense   587   694   5,428   4,605   2,525   3,076
Income tax expense (benefit)   870   (1,000)   (1,166)   (559)   1,766   36,863

Net income (loss) attributable to stockholders  $2,604   $(4,297)   $ 109,118   $(18,880)   $(30,943)   $(38,542)

(a) Interest and income taxes are recorded centrally in Corporate; therefore, there are no reconciling items for our operating segments between Income (loss)

attributable to stockholders before interest and taxes and Net income (loss) attributable to stockholders.

(b) Includes Reorganization gains, net of $128.2 billion in the period January 1, 2009 through July 9, 2009.

(c) Includes Reorganization expenses, net of $1.2 billion in the six months ended June 30, 2009.

Six Months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009
(Dollars in Millions)

Total Net Sales and Revenue

   Successor   Predecessor

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2010

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2009

Six Months Ended
2010 vs. 2009

Change

   Amount   %
GMNA   $ 39,552   $ 23,764   $15,788   66.4%
GMIO   16,664   11,155   5,509   49.4%
GME   11,505   11,946   (441)  (3.7)%

Total operating segments   67,721   46,865   20,856   44.5%
Corporate and eliminations   (3,071)   (1,387)   (1,684)  (121.4)%

Total net sales and revenue   $ 64,650   $ 45,478   $19,172   42.2%

69

Table of Contents

In the six months ended June 30, 2010 Total net sales and revenue increased compared to the corresponding period in 2009 by $19.2 billion (or 42.2%),
primarily due to: (1) higher wholesale volumes of $13.3 billion, which primarily resulted from increased volumes in GMNA of $12.1 billion; (2) favorable
pricing of $2.8 billion, partially offset by less favorable adjustments to the accrual for U.S. residual support programs for leased vehicles in GMNA of $0.6
billion; (3) favorable mix of $1.7 billion; (4) net foreign currency translation and transaction gains of $1.4 billion; and (5) derivative losses of $1.0 billion that